

**CWP No. 2487 of 2017 a/w CWP Nos. 2830,
5704 of 2014 & CWP No. 940 of 2016.**

CWP No. 2487 of 2017

29.02.2020 Present: Mr. Sunil Mohan Goel, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Desh Raj Thakur, Addl. A.G., with Mr. Narinder Thakur, Dy. A.G., for respondents No.1, 2 and 4.
Mr. Shashi Shirshoo, Central Government Standing Counsel, for respondent No.3.
CWP No. 2830 of 2014
Mr. R.K. Bawa, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Prashant Kumar Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioners.
Mr. Desh Raj Thakur, Addl. A.G., with Mr. Narinder Thakur, Dy. A.G., for the respondents/State.
Mr. Shashi Shirshoo, Central Government Standing Counsel, for Union of India.
CWP No.5704 of 2014
Ms. Ruchi Kumari, Advocate, vice Mr. Neel Kamal Sood, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Desh Raj Thakur, Addl. A.G., with Mr. Narinder Thakur, Dy. A.G., for the respondents/State.
Mr. Shashi Shirshoo, Central Government Standing Counsel, for Union of India.
CWP No. 940 of 2016
None for the petitioner.
Mr. Desh Raj Thakur, Addl. A.G., with Mr. Narinder Thakur, Dy. A.G., for the respondents/State.
CWP No. 2487 of 2017

Supplementary affidavit in compliance to the order dated 30.12.2019 has been filed on behalf of respondents No.1, 2 and 4. It shall be apposite to refer to paras 5 and 6 of the affidavit, which read as under:

“5. It is submitted that the State Level Committee in its various meetings has considered the claims of petitioner company worth of Rs.77.87 crore after the date of pre- registration under the Central Transport Subsidy Scheme. The Director of Industries issues

sanction orders of sanctioned amount of Rs.77.87 crores to Union of India for disbursement of amount and the entire process/action to be taken by respondents No.1, 2 & 4 completes at this stage and rest of the actions for disbursement of sanctioned amount has to be taken by respondent No.3 i.e. Union of India.

6. The respondent No.3 i.e. Union of India has already disbursed an amount of Rs.35.83 crore out of the total sanctioned claims of Rs.77.87 crore and claims of balance amount of eligible period have been pre-audited by the audit team deployed by the respondent No.3 i.e. Govt of India as per the prerequisite condition for disbursement of amount. The respondent No.3 i.e. Govt. of India is solely responsible for disbursement of balance sanctioned amount through Nodal Agency i.e. Himachal Pradesh State Industrial Development Corporation Ltd.”

Confronted with these averments, learned Central Government Standing Counsel prays for and is granted three weeks' time to obtain instructions/ comply with the orders.

List on **25.3.2020** alongwith CWP No. 3098 of 2014.

29th February, 2020.
(GR)

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge